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Decision No. 46636 ; I I (' "I~ I J [.;. t, ffflJ" .rrJID!Ul 
..........;) f.' , 1.",\: .~ \. ~ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES 
~ ~I (C/ U li~~~! 

COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

PACIFIC SOUTHWEST RAILROAD ASSOCIATION, 
PACIFIC FREIGHT LINES VALLEY EXPRESS 
CO. A1~ CALIFORNIA MOtOR EXPRESS, LTD., 

Complainants, 

vs. 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA FREIGHT LINES, 
FIRST DOE and SECOND DOE, 

Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

-------------------------------) 
Co~ission investigation into the ) 
ope~ations and practices of SOUTHERN ) 
CALIFOR~~A FREIGHT LINES, a corporation. ) 

---------------------------------) 

Case No. 4949 

Case No. 5142 

H. J. Bischoff for respondent Southern California 
Freight Lines. Gordon, Knapp and Gill by Frederic A. Jacobus 
for Pacific Freight Lines, complainant in Case No. 4949. 
Boris H. Lakusta, ~enior Counsel, Public Utilities Commission. 

The above-entitled proceedings wore heard on a jOint 

record. Oral and documentary evidence having been adduced and 

briefs having been filed, the ~atters were submitted for decision. 

At the outset it 1s to be noted that, although four 

co~plainants (Case No. 4949) charged Southern California Freight 

Lines, a corporotion, and a highway common carrier as that term 

is defined by Section 213 of the Public Utilities Code, with exten­

sive una~thorized and illegal operations in violation of Section 

1063 of said Public Utilities Code (formerly Section 50-3/4 (c) 

of the Public Utilities ~ct), only one of said complainants, Pacific 

Freight Lines, entered an appearance in these proceedings, and said 

complainant did not present evidence in support of its allegations. 
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However, in Case No. 5142, which is an investigation on 

the Commission's own motion, the operations ane practices of said 

Southern California Freight Lines between ~any of the same pOints 

and places named in Case No. 4949 were ~xamined for the purpose of 

determining whether Southern California Freight Lines had operated 

or is operating in violation of the provisions of said Section 1063 

of the Public Utilities Code. 

More specifically, Case No. 5142 is an investigation of 

the operations of Southern California Freight Lines "over routes 

U. S. Highways Nos. 60, 66, 99 and 101, and State Highways Nos. 118 

and 126, and between the following termini: Los Angeles, on the one 

hand, and Santa Barbara, Carpinteria, Ventura, Oxnard, Port Hueneme, 

Camarillo, Saticoy, Santa Paula, Fillmore, Newhall, Temple City, 

Arcndi~, Monrovia, DUarte, Azusa, Glendora, San Dimas, La Verne, 

Claremont, Upland, Cucamonga, Font~na, Rielto, Ontario, Chino, 

Pomona, Puente, Covina, ~ldwin Pork, £1 Monte and Garvey, on the 

other; also, between Burbank, on the one hand, and Pomona, on the 

other"; or "anywhere within the State of C~11fornia, incl1Jding but 

not being confined to the routes and places set forth" in this 

poragraph. 

The Commission's staff presented oral and documentary 

evidence of the operations of said respondent Southern Cnlifornia 

Fr0ight Lines, which evidence conSisted principally of exhibits 
(1) , 

with explcnotory comment 

(1) See particularly Exhibits Nos. 2 nnd 3, being summaries of 
respondent's oper~tions on October 9, 19 and 31, 1950, and Exhib1t 
No. 4 which is a route map showing pOints served as per Exhibits 
Nos. 2 and 3. The particul:3r days wer',' chosen a s being repre- . 
sentotive of respondent's doily business between the points in 
question. Respondent has not questioned that said days were 
represent~tive of its daily business along the routes and between 
the pOints ond places shown in snid exhibits. 
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The trucking operations being examined may be divided 

or described ~s (0) those claimed by respondent to constitute 

contract carri~ge, and (b) those claimed to be conducted under 
(2) 

certificated authority and/or by operntion of law 

Considering first applicant's so-c~lled contractuel 

operations or shipments, we find upon tho evidence of record 

that during three representative days of October 9, 19 and 31, 

1950, Southern C~lifornia Froight Lines transported a total of 

319 shipments, weighing from 10 to 7,584 pounds, between Los 

Angeles, on the one hand, and the following-named pOints situated 

easterly theroof: San Marino, BDldwin Park, Puente, Covina, 

S~n Dimas, Duarte, Azusa, Glendora, Etiwanda and Kaiser, on the 

other hand; and between Los Angeles, on the one hand, and tl".e 

following-named pOints situated westerly and northwesterly ttcreof: 

Port Huenemo, Oxnard, V~mtura, Carpinteria, Summerlond, Montl!!ci to, 

Snnta Barbara, N~whall, Saugus, Castaic, Fillmore, Santa Paula and 

S~ticoy, on the other hand; that respondent usod regular routes 

in transportin~ said shipments, to wit, U. S. Highways Nos. 60-66-99, 

o~d certnin secondary roads, to points situated easterly of Los 

A·ngeles, and tT. S. Highways Nos. 101, 99 ~nd State Highway No. 126, 

8nd certain secondary roads, to points Situated westerly and north­

w0~terly of Los Angelos; thnt shipments were trnnsported to or 

froo nl1 of the above-named points on at lecst ',?no of said doys, 

snd to sevor~l of said pOints on all three of soid days; that there 

wero 121 different persons or companies who either shipped prepaid, 

received collect, or engaged respondent's services; that respondent 

held written contr3cts for its ship~1ng servico with only 27 of 

(2) By "operation of law" refers either to ftgrandfath'~r rights tr 

or the right of a highway common carrier to perform pick-up and 
delivGry service three miles beyond certain suthorized limits or 
pOints as provided by the 1945 amondment to Section 50-3/4 (c) of the 
Public Utilities Act (now Section 1063 of the Public Utilities 
Code), or the right to establish through routGs and joint rates 
between all pOints s~rvcd as provided by the 1941 amendment to 
said section. 
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said shippers or consignees, and an oral contract with one shipper; 

that, during the said three days, respondent transported shipments 

for 93 persons (shippers, consignees, ~nd/or persons engaging re­

spondent's services) with whom it did not have contracts, as follows: 

From 
10s Angeles 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" If 

" II 

" 
II 

II 

" 
II 

If 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
II 

" Vernon 

To 
San Marino 
Duarte 
A.zusa 
Glendora 
San Dimas 
Etiwanda 
Kaiser 
Covina 
BClldw1n Pnrk 
Puente 
Newhall 
Saugus 
Castaic 
Fillmore 
c::antn Paula 
Saticoy 
Oxnard 
Port Hueneme 
Ventura 
Carpinteria 
Montecito 
~anto Barbara 
Ventura 

Number of 
Persons Servod (3) 
Without contracts 

2 , 
1 
1 
1 
1 
7 
3 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
4 
1 

14 
2 

24 
1 
1 

29 
1 

We also find thnt snid transportation services were conducted 

regularly between the said termini and over regular routes; that 

Southern California Freight Lines does not possess highway common 
... 

carri9r authority to serve between Los Angeles, on the one hand, 

?nd Sen Morino, Duarte, Azusa, Gl~ndor~, S~n Dimas, Etiwanda, Ka1ser, 

Covina, BaldWin Park, Puente, Newhall, ~~ugus, Castaic, Fillmore, 

~~nta Paula, Snticoy, Oxnard, Port Hu~ncme, V~ntura, Carpinterin, 

Montecito and SantD. Bar'b~ra, on the other hand, nor 'betwe~n Vernon 

and Ventura. 

Such operations show a cleor intention on the part of 

r,~spondcnt to make its service available to a considerable 

portion of the pub11~ with whom it did not have contractual 
(3) In ~ few instances a person or company not h~ving 0 contract 
wit~ respondent eng3gcd its service and some oth0r person, also 
without a contract, would pay tho transportation charges. This 
accounts for the total of this column being greater (lO?)than 
the differenc~ betwcon 121 and 28. 
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relations and, in our opinion, evince a dedication of its property 

to a public use. Therefore, upon the evidence of record, we find 

that respondent Southern California Freight Lines operated between 

the said points and over the said routes as a highway common carr1er 

without proper authority, and in violation of Section 1063 of the 

Public Utilities Code. 

We shall now consider respondent's highway common carrier 

operations between Los Angeles, on the one hand, and La Verne, 
(4) 

Claremont, Upland, Fontana ,Ontario, Chino, Pomona, El Monte, 

Spadra and Rosemead, on the other h~nd; between Burbank, on the 

one h~nd, and Pomona, Chino and Claremont, on the other hand; between 

Glenc.3le, on the one hand, and POI!Jona and Chino, on the other hand; 

between Vernon, on the one hand, and ~1 Monte, Pomona and Ontario, 

on the other hand; between South Gate, on the one hand, a,nd Ontar10 

and Chino, on tho other hand; betweon Culver City, on tho ono hene, 

~nd OntariO, ?omon~, El Monte and Rosemead, on tnc other hand; and 

betwean Pasadena and Upland, South Pasadena and Upland, ~lhambra 

ond Sl Monte, Huntington Park and El Monte, El Segundo and Pomona, 

and Santa ~·onica o.nd El Monte. 

Respondent does not deny th~t it is now operating between 

the said points as a highway common carri~r, but contends that it 

derives its operatlne outhority to serve between said pOints 

pursuant to certificates of public convenience and necessity 

granted by deciSions enumerated in Exhibits Nos. 1 and 9, or by 

a joining of rights as authorized by the 1941 amendment to Section 

50-3/4 (c) of the Public Utilities Act, or by extension of the 

(4) Respondent's right to perform a pick-up and delivery service---­
in Rialto is derived from the 194; amendment to Section ;0-3/4 (0) 
of tho Public Utilities ~ct as bcinr within throe miles of San 
Bernardino, ond not from any certificated authority between Los 
Angeles nnd Rialto. Therefore, respondent's claim that it has 
authority to s~rve Fontana from Los Angeles because Fontono. is 
within thre~ miles of Rialto is unfounded. 
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three-mile pick-up ~nd delivery zone ~s authorized by the 1945 

a~endment to said Section 50-3/4 (c). 

We have carefully reviewed said decisions and many others 

granted to respondent or its predecessors, nnd we are unable to 

find Dny certificated nuthority gr~ntcd to opplicant, or to any 

of its predecessorz, which authorizes highway common carriage between 

the pOints and over the routes as hereinabove set forth, nor that 

~p~liccnt h~s acquired highway common carrier authority to serve 

between said places by reason of the said 1941 and 194, amendments 

to Section 50-3/4 (c) of tho Public Utilities Act. As said de-

cisions are of record, it is not deemed necessary to repeat herein 
(5) 

the grants, conditions and restrictions thereof 

In conclusion, 'we find th~t respondent is operating as 

a highway co~~on corrier without suthority, in violation of Section 

1063 of tho Public Utilities Code (formerly Section 50-3/4 (c) of 

the Public Utilities ~ct), California Statutes 1915, Chnptcr 91, 

~s ~mendod, between the pOints snd places and over the routes, as 

hereinabove set forth. 

Respondent will be order2d to ceose ~nd desist such 

op~r~tions. 

(5) Decisions listed in Exhibit No. 1 arc ~s follows: 12357, 
14590, 15085, 16902, 17435, 20633, 24277, 26138, 26908, 27122, 
27344 , 27366, 32534 , 276l3, 28456, 28506, 28675, 29055, 39413, 
293l5~ 31483, 3~64, 35492, 38260, 42827, and 43003. Decisions 
listed in ~xhibit No.9 in addition to those listed in Exhibit 
~o. 1, orc 6966, 7064, 8403, 8965, 11174 , 11407, 16315, 17586, 
17712, 21934 , 23722, 39413. 

-6-



e 
C.4949, 5142 GH 

A public hearing having been held in the above-entitled 

proceedings, evidence having been received, the matter having been 

submitted and the Commission being fully odvised in the premises, 

IT IS ORDERED that South~rn C~11fornin Freight Lines, 

a corporation, ~nd T0spondent herein, ce~sc and desist from 

oper~ting ~ny auto truck, or other self-propell~d vehicle for 

the transportation of property for compensation os a highway 

coomon carrior, as that term is defined in Section 1063 of the 

Public Utilities Code, ovr;:r the p\Jblic highw.:lYs of the State cf 

California, botwCt~n fixed termini, as follows: 

between Los Ange10S, on the one hand, ~nd San M2r1no, 
Duarte, Azus~, Glendora, S~n Dimes, Etiw~nda, Kaiser, 
Covina, Baldwin Pork, PuC'nt~, N,~wha 11, Saugus, 
Cnstnic, Fillmore, S~nta P~ula, S~ticoy, Oxnard, 
Port Hueneme, Ventura, Carpinteria, Montecito and 
Santo Barbar~, on thG oth~r hand; 

nlso b0twe·~n Vernon :.md Vontura; 
also between Los Angeles, on tho on~ hand, and L~ Verne, 

C1Qr~mont, Up1~nd, Font~no, OntariO, Chino, Pomona, 
El Monte, Spadra and Rosemood, on the othar hand; 

also betw'Jen Bu.rbonk, on the one hond, ond Poznono, 
Chino Dnd C1Dr~mont, on the other hond; 

olso between G10nd.~lc, on the one hand, and Pomona and 
Chino, on the other hnnd; 

Dlso between Vernon,· on the or.~ h~nd, ~nd El Monte, 
Pomona and Ontario, on th~ other hond; 

olso between South Gate, on tho onJ hnnd, ~nd Ont$rio 
~nd Chino, on the oth~r hnnd; 

elso between Culver City, on th~ one hand, and Ontario, 
Pomona, El Monte ~nd Rosem0~d, on the other hnnd; and 

also between Pasadens and tTP1::mn, ~outh Pcsbdena onn 
Upl:-nc, Alh:mbro and 81 Mont.:-, :runt1ngton P.';1rk nnd 
Bl Mont~, ~l ~cgundo and Pomona, And 8~nts Monico nnd 
El Monte; 

~~10ss ~nc until it shnll hOV8 obtained from the Public Utilities 

COl'!ll1lission D certificntc of p'Llblic convenience ~nd nec~ssity 

therefor. 
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Southern California Freight 

within ten d~ys after the effective date of this order, 

cancel all tariff provisions n~ming rates or mileages to, from or 

between pOints or places which it is ordered herein to cc~se and 

des1st from serving. 

IT IS FURTimR ORDERED the. t the Sccre trl.ry of the 

Commission cause service of this Order to be m~do upon the 

respondent, Southern C~11fornia Freight Lines. 

The effeet1ve d~te of this order sh~ll be twenty (20) 

c.uys ~fter the date hereof. 

D,~tcd a~fMA~ ? C,~lifornin, this 

day of if~ ,195'2. 

Commissioners 

C 1 i Ju::: tu.:J E. Cr'" "'me" omllr ~~ " ....... • ... ,' on.r ..................................... bor~e' 
nocCDDn-',L"y "~~r'~~ ?'d. " 

..,;U~"" .... \y., .... _ ..... l', .. J.... no u :1~rtlc;'J?:lto 

in tho aiSDosition of tti~ Drocooding. 
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